

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9356 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO. 24331 OF 2025

Shri Atmaram Undriya Raikar

...Petitioner

Vs.

The Union of India & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Prashant Chavan, Senior Advocate with Ms. Reshmarani Nathani i/b. Mr. Ravindra Chile for Petitioner.

Mr. R. P. Ojha for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Ms. Pooja Patil, AGP for State.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 18 DECEMBER 2025.

P.C.

1. Issue notice to respondent nos.1 to 3, returnable on **12 January 2026**. Hamdast permitted. Ms. Patil, learned AGP waives service for respondent nos.4 and 5.

2. Stand over to **12 January 2026 (H.O.B.)** to enable learned advocate for the respondents to place on record reply affidavit. Let reply affidavit be served on the advocate for the petitioner by 07 January 2026.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)